FIRST AMENDMENT TQ THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
Between

THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
| AND _
THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES

FOR THE SNAP E & T PROGRAM

This First Amendment (the “Amendment”), effective as of July 1, 2015, to the Cooperative Agreement
fully executed August 8, 2016 (the “Agreement”) is made by and between the New York City Department of
Social Services/Human Resources Administration (“HRA™), with offices located at 150 Greenwich Street, New
York, New York 10007 and the New York City Department of Small Business Services (“SBS™), with offices
located at 110 William Street, New York, New York 10038 (collectively the “Parties” and each a “Party™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for the provision of job training and employment
services to recipients of the Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program Employment and Training (“SNAP E
& T*") Program; and

| WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, SBS submits invoices for allowable costs for the SNAP E&T
50 federal/50 city match funding to HRA, and HRA in tum submits claims for reimbursement to the New York
State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance (“OTDA”); and

WHEREAS, OTDA has advised the Parties to amend the Agreement to include additional provisions in
order to fully comply with OTDA’s Fiscal Reference Manual; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the folowing premises and the mutual covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree to amend the Cooperative Agreement by adding the following provisions:

1. MODIFICATION OF PROCESS

Article III of the Agreement is amended by adding a new subsection F which states the following:

F. HRA, as the local Social Services District, will provide reports, documents and other
information that will enable SBS to perform its duties under this Cooperative Agreement.

II. MODIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Article X, Section B of the Agreement is amended by adding a new subsection E which states the
following:

E.. The Parties understand that disclosure of confidential HIV-related information shall
be accompanied by a written staiement as follows:

This information has been disclosed to you from confidential records which
are protected by State law. State law prohibits you from making any further
disclosure of this information without the specific written consent of the
person to whom it pertains, or as otherwise permitted by law. Any
unauthorized further disclosure in violation of State law may result in a fine

1



I1l.

1v.

or jail sentence or both. A general authorization for the release of medical
or other information is not sufficient authorization for further disclosure.

MODIFICATION OF INVOICING AND PA\I’MENT

Arxticle VI of the Agreement is amended by replacing the Budget, referenced in the Agreement as
Exhibit 2, with the Budget attached to this Amendment which will be the maximum amount upon
which claims will be based.

RATIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

Except as expressly provided above, all terms, covenants, and conditions in the Agreement shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are ratified and confirmed in all respects. All
recitations contained herein, and all exhibits and appendices attached hereto, are incorporated in the
Agreement.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parti?s hereto have executed
appearing below their respective signatures.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF SOCJAL SERVICES
HUMAN RESOURCES‘ADMINISTRATION

.

L7777

NAME: VINCENT PULLO

TITLE: AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICER
DATE: V// /} % {7

THE CITY OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES

BY:
NAME:
Andrew Schwartz
Deputy Commissioner
TITLE:

DATE: 5!“\\?

this First Amendment on the Idates



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

For HRA:
I

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
n this o day of { Kng_ , 20, 7 , before me personally came ‘
\)’\Cm GT] h , to me known and known to me to be CC@ of the

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION/DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES of the CITY
OF NEW YORK, the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she/he

acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same for the purpose therein mentioned.

o WA TR T TR us
;-1 SHARON JAMES- fv_gor:ice q
Commissioner of Jeeas W}"
City of New York No. 2-13026 v C 4\/@ ) 00
Crrlidinate Filed in New York Cound,
n ~ mnission Expires May 01, 20 j NOTARY PUBLIC

&MMM"

For SBS:

PRGN L

-I

‘;-—mwm-

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) SIS

n this \\D(“ day of NO\“ ,20 ‘q , before me personally came '
W] %Um \ , to me known and known to me to be @M\-'I [ @fY\(VU\% A

of the DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES of the CITY OF NEW YORK the person

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she/he acknowledged to me that she/he executed

the same for the purpose therein mentioned.

s Co

NOTARY m RITA P CHANG
ty Public, State of New York

No. 02CH6289352
Qualified in New York County
Commission Explres 9/23/2017




EXHIBIT 2



oVEILs S VTP #rarad 173 JYNS PRao% |
AT wen Sy fn s 4Ly g Y|
Ll
SV YIFR
[
— - TR
TNELL
[GH
PRt
BTHEE__ 3 T¥emsus) usualiniy it
RTOSL 5 ey 51 - - - 5| - S~ s - I T T T Vomery prtfaiany
LIt s |eote 5| - - - 5| - s - [ S TeFTY 3 L H P w30 1) AN
TENPLL - - o 3 I - 5 | wis'ol 5| ey s 1M°'ME L ArgELLIaYA 3 TuR| ] V| LA Com
LIETSY 560 - - Tl - i ZITTAL ]
YISt TIOR0T___§ | 3665 BT5 1 3 - iy ot - ST [T i
DO TET . [Tiitd - - - - - - SE3 05 [N PO5 EEL
ST [ - - - [ 156 6Y SEITL
- ¥ 550 - : - - - (¥4 [1¥H TICEL
o0 S - FEZRIF 5 HLESE - 0T - a9 901 - | - - 0OL 50T FEZONS
st 8 [ % | sarwat - - - SHTSNL FiS T TiLT FILOOL % | 992 35L TTU66Y
STERL ETH 5 - O0ZL - - - - ELCER [T L0
i34 TSt 5 DERLL - - - - - % | LSOE SIS ¥R Erroes
[TFH DETERT 3 A - B - - 0 - 656 S ([T
W red DT - LT v - TSF6L S52 26K LS
FRESIT 655 - - - - - FITEL Gl 5| moet BOOTOL HREENT
TITBsY [T 0 0 - - FrrAaiE A ST [Tratid CL0GSF LT e e i ]
Tarar SOETL [IT41] - - . [etor D T SSOET [ErH Unriisring 1 IR0
FESL EIFLE sk - - - OTEGT [T T WL0E [yl
SEVEL [ TS ¥ - - - - T [ T [T R
TSV RE 506 Tio0L - - - - SKLT T g ORI
TOWLE [ %3 - - 'S % 5|56 Cor'tE YITES
SEoh TURIT SZT10L - - 5IFRL s [ywiz AT SITEIL
£OEIRL SLFTY SFLTE - [oTH - 5TF 95 €071 % | GroaEt EYT5SL Y]
TR LRET
[
oGt AL NG PUE RMIIN
[T T
o]
G5
DO0ISL
e
[
AT
ST L
TIETIOOL T3pet Tumeer |
ol oEH S|EPERS & TOVRNL SOX LR Irver ¢ | SOTET_ § |grazer X [mor g |emwe & B OS5 FISeRT ¥ | ROEESY
BEESE i 3 [Eesie 5 A 65T T9SdED L BZFEs__ § |zews _ § [ewoor_§]| - s |1EreE 5 BE i G
[ ¥ZEEr S |€9zds_ S [ ¥ FIE G565 | (20 % | IWEAE - 5 | HRT 3 S{sEzvL___ 8] - 3§ |sasarr
USES
H| 1 | | | | O P T T A I A | R N ETE H ES
A ] | | | | BT A T T Y 5] - % |sivoEi 510 si{avessr s - %) § |aitmr
T GEE
4451 | szevor  §|orowr  § steeor f SEEEY ) ores Llix4 TEENE - ESFED - F | TREr - Sires IREsEr MRS Aksaanefy) sebuird Wit Tty
T H T A T [E T [T [ TSR [fT] [0 TEET T3 £E0TE [ - 0T D691z BITEES
LSFIRE ¥ 28T - HiE - - SHFFE [TF - [ X612 LSFTNL
5508 $ |sirst 5 |isrs 5 508 3 Ol T i [T7¥7] 856 [ w05 B ZS [F777] Se 0T - SIGTF TSEERT ETET
Jidk ] 3 Ei TR 3 ST 3 L F B TTT He FLr ) - TRTL ) - IEHTE FirEH LYo
%] 3 H G OFE ¥ 5 BELELT ¥ [Ci53 T Eo5eE 5 | 000l R - ZEELE - LHEE THET EESTHE v
- a0 LA P A |
GEOEL BL0'ST [i1q1] WO 3337} SETTIL [i7¥4 [T ey s| - : SESTY - EEL'ER ¥SESLE 1S LAURY] L2033 vopsueede] Uynosg
ThLT Y5650 oISt [ T 519 LEEE 53065 [ IrSHT - P - ¥ ZEVSLT e
[£T4T] TINIOL 3 |Hiea COTLIS SIFOLOL [ ) T6rcs A TET55F Y [¥ - N [T [
[erEe o e TGESY [ A b L B . . [ - BICTFS 8 |ewrite FEETIT
GRLBE BEL) Victer L6TE0L S IR [ =T A O A o A LT 005 628 - osomr ¢ | sreond YIS T
[ il T0rHr (] LYK FIOZEE 8§ | Frcar XOTTH orict 3 | C2oe - 536 092 - TR PR COESI0T
[EE) BiE" FAEE HEOEE [ (7238 [ X1 TR Ho? i . L5VLE - (Y74 [T TIPS E
TELRSN L LrT] AU TR0 L 50H)
[ETIVINC]
4 4 i%0at) 1l ix) i)
Lnwed g7) Isawed 2] | rered q iy g
LSRR [ 1H IR Py | o) s eer | oy e EUHT Y way . way wa way A L Fh
i avopatn | czavonsaa | i sosamy ALy AP INERY W oy wnueyy | aupumasey | nwownny | snweones | sdlosg | e dupuog | yargsegaan | meonsgeug | eusy St | preeasn [l HELW LM LT LI dpng ein)
F0M THAR FIMAHE Fatiiag i) HiID T gLy Tipma atas Aclnry
VIR L3 4V L IR .




